

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

Section producer / supplier / trader

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
001	GLN supplier	M	n13	GLN/ILN of the supplier	GLN Vendor	GLN Lieferant
002	Name supplier	O	an35	Name of the supplier	Vendor Name (not in use; automatically added via NTG database / supplier login)	Lieferantenname (wird nicht verwendet, sondern automatisch aus der NTG Datenbank / Lieferantenlogin hinzugefügt)
003	GLN producer	O	n13	GLN/ILN of the producer	GLN Producer	GLN Hersteller
004	Name producer	O	an35	Company name of the producer	Producer Name	Hersteller Name
005	Supplier number	O	an35	supplier number of the supplier <i>The supplier number is the internal number a trader issues for this supplier, is usually provided as RFF+API.</i>	Vendor Number (not in use)	Lieferantennr. (wird nicht mehr verwendet)
006	trader GLN	O	n13	GLN of the trader for individual item master data and/or GLN of NTG (or empty) for general item master data. <i>This field always has to be filled in if the field "supplier number" is filled in. If this field is filled in with another GLN as that from NTG, this is an individual PRICAT directly for the supplier. The data contained do not change the general item data.</i>	GLN Customer (not in use; controlled via link: retailer assigned to the assortment)	HändlerGLN (wird nicht verwendet; Steuerung über die Verknüpfung: zum Sortiment zugewiesener Händler)

Section basic information

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
007	EAN/GTIN/UPC Number/ISBN	M	n14	4001504404307	EAN/GTIN/UPC Number/ISBN	EAN/GTIN/UPC Nummer
008	BambergerCode	O	an4	group of goods according to Bamberger Code	BambergerCode	BambergerCode
009	minimum order quantity	O	n15	minimum order quantity of the smallest sales unit (VE)	Minimum Order Qty	Mindestbestellmenge
010	trade name	O	an35	Barbie	Trade Name	Markenname
011	smallest sales unit GH	O	n15	reference unit wholesaler	smallest sales unit wholesaler	Kleinste Verpackungseinheit GH (Großhandel)
012	smallest sales unit EH	O	n15	smallest possible quantity of the supplier to the retailer (used for online product presentation)	smallest sales unit retailer	Kleinste Verpackungseinheit EH (Einzelhandel) / für den Onlinebereich
013	product number (supplier)	O	an35	e.g.: 1721554 <i>If the supplier is trader at the same time, then the producer item number will also appear here.</i>	product number (supplier)	Artikelnummer des Lieferanten
014	product number (manufacturer)	O	an35	342354	product number (manufacturer)	Artikelnummer des Herstellers
015	product name	O	an250	clapping hands cap Barbie FC Bayern	product name	Artikelbezeichnung
016	standard range of products	O	an1	J/N (yes/no) <i>Serves to identify whether this product is to be found only as part of the standard range (e.g., a basket out of a set of three sets sold individually) and therefore cannot be ordered separately</i>	article sorted	Artikel sortiert (Okt. 2017: dt. Benennung geändert; ehem. Sortimentsartikel) (beim Import der VEDES Master Data wird „X“ bzw. „X“ akzeptiert und als „J“ in die Datenbank geschrieben)
017	external group of goods	O	an35	group of products supplier	Vendor product classification	Externe Warengruppe
018	sales unit	O	an1	J/N (yes/no)	Sales Unit Y/N J = Yes (means single article) N = No (means display)	Verkaufseinheit / Verbrauchereinheit J = Ja (entspricht Einzelartikel) N = Nein (entspricht Display)
019	type of sales packaging	O	an70	e.g. carton, display	type of sales packaging	Art der Verkaufsverpackung
020	GPC-Code	O	n8	CPC-Brick	GPC-Code	GPC-Code

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

021	recommended accessories	O	n13	EAN of the accessory item	Recommended Accessory Material	empfohlener Zubehörtartikel
022	minimum stock	O	n15	minimum stock of the item which should not be underrun	Minimum Stock (not in use)	Mindestbestand (wird nicht mehr verwendet)
023	predecessor item	O	n13	EAN of the predecessor item	Predecessor Material	Vorgänger-Artikel
024	sub-brand	O	an35		Sub Brand	Untermarke
025	Own brand	O	an1	J/N (yes/no)	Own Brand Y/N	Eigenmarke (J = Ja; N = Nein)
026	Type of item	O	n2	Among other things for marking part list items 00 Individual item 01 generic item 02 version 10 VK Set 11 Lot 12 Display If empty, than individual item	Material Type (not in use)	Artikeltyp (wird nicht mehr verwendet)
027	product belongs to main item	O	n14	in case of part list components, the EAN of the part list header is expected here The PRICAT contains an own item for each version which contains a reference to the "master item" with the corresponding quantity.	product belongs to main item	Artikel gehört zu Kopfartikel
028	quantity of components	O	n18	Content (according to liquids, e.g. juice, colors for painting)	Content (according to liquids, e.g. juice, colors for painting)	Packungsinhalt (bezieht sich auf Flüssigkeiten z.B. Saft, Farbe etc.)
029	content unit	O	an3	Content Unit	Content Unit	Mengeneinheit zum Packungsinhalt
030	Quantity components	O	n15	z.B. 100		Komponentenmenge

Section logistics information

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
031	length piece (packed)	O	n18	length in cm	Length Single Packed in cm	Stück Länge (Verpackt) in cm
032	width piece (packed)	O	n18	Breite in cm	Width Single Packed in cm	Stück Breite (Verpackt) in cm
033	height piece (packed)	O	n18	height in cm	Height Single Packed in cm	Stück Höhe (Verpackt) in cm
034	weight piece (packed)	O	n18	weight indication	Weight Single Packed	Stück Gewicht (Verpackt)
035	piece - weight unit	O	an3	This weight unit applies for packed and either unpacked code liste weight unit packaging weight	piece weight-unit (valid for packed and unpacked)	Stück Gewichtseinheit (gilt für Verpackt und Unverpackt) (beim Import der VEDES Master Data wird „g“ akzeptiert und als „GRM“ in die Datenbank geschrieben)
036	volume piece unpacked	O	n18	Volume in cm ³	Volume Single Packed	Stück Volumen (Verpackt) in cm ³
037	weight piece (unpacked)	O	n18	design weight unpacked	Weight Single Un-Packed	Stück Gewicht (Unverpackt)
038	length piece (unpacked)	O	n18	stack-up dimensions unpacked in cm	Length Single Un-Packed	Stück Länge (Unverpackt) in cm
039	width piece (unpacked)	O	n18	stack-up dimensions unpacked in cm	Width Single Un-Packed	Stück Breite (Unverpackt) in cm
040	height piece (unpacked)	O	n18	stack-up dimensions unpacked in cm	Height Single Un-Packed	Stück Höhe (Unverpackt) in cm
041	packaging weight glass	O	n18	packaging weight glass	Packaging Weight Glass	Verp.-gewicht Glas
042	packaging weight tin	O	n18	packaging weight tin	Packaging Weight Tin	Verp.-gewicht Weißblech
043	packaging weight alu/other metal	O	n18	packaging weight metal	Packaging Weight Metal	Verp.-gewicht Alu/sonstige Metalle
044	packaging weight natural materials	O	n18	packaging weight natural materials	Packaging Weight Natural Materials	Verp.-gewicht Naturmaterialien
045	packaging weight plastic	O	n18	packaging weight plastic	Packaging Weight Plastic	Verp.-gewicht Kunststoff
046	packaging weight paper	O	n18	packaging weight paper	Packaging Weight Paper	Verp.-gewicht Papier
047	pack. weight composite carton	O	n18	packaging weight carton	Packaging Weight Carton	Verp.-gewicht Kartonverbunde
048	pack. Weight other composites	O	n18	packaging weight others	Packaging Weight Others	Verp.-gewicht sonstige Verbunde

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

049	weight unit packaging weight	O	an3	code liste weight unit packaging weight	Packaging Weight Unit	Gewichtseinheit Verp.-gewicht (beim Import der VEDES Master Data wird „g“ akzeptiert und als „GRM“ in die Datenbank geschrieben)
050	packaging EAN	O	n14	EAN of the producer carton <i>If the secondary packaging received an own EAN, it is to be indicated here</i>	packaging EAN/GTIN/UPC	EAN/GTIN/UPC Verpackung
051	weight outer carton (in KG)	O	n18	weight outer carton in kg <i>This is an outer carton which does not exist as an own item. Master carton would be the most suitable term for this piece. The outer carton does not have an own item number or GTIN</i>	Weight Carton (in KG)	Umkarton Gewicht (in KG)
052	length outer carton	O	n18	length outer carton	Length Carton	Umkarton Länge
053	width outer carton	O	n18	width outer carton	Width Carton	Umkarton Breite
054	height outer carton	O	n18	height outer carton	Height Carton	Umkarton Höhe
055	volume outer carton	O	n18	Volume outer carton	Volume Carton	Umkarton Volumen
056	Content pieces in carton	O	n15	quantity of the lowest sales unit per carton (VE)	Pieces in Carton	Stückinhalt Versandkarton
057	quantity in carton	O	n15	Quantity of the lowest sales unit in the carton (e.g. LP1) <i>The quantities of the respective transport unit serve for the order as well as the logistics, unfortunately there are still enough companies which do not tag the cartons and NVEs. In spite of this the quantity of single items per standard container is used in this case to optimize one's own place indications.</i>	Pieces in Carton	Anzahl im Umkarton
058	quantity on pallet	O	n15	quantity of the smallest sales unit on euro-pallet	Qty on Pallet	Anzahl auf Palette
059	quantity on C20	O	n15	quantity of the smallest sales unit in 20 feet container	Qty in 20 feet container	Anzahl auf C20
060	quantity on C40	O	n15	quantity of the smallest sales unit in 40 feet container	Qty in 40 feet container	Anzahl auf C40
061	quantity in CHI	O	n15	Quantity of the smallest sales unit in high cube container	Qty in High Cube Container	Anzahl auf CHI
062	quantity on truck	O	n15			Anzahl im LKW
063	bulk goods	O	an1	Y/N	Bulk Goods Y/N	Sperrgut (J = Ja; N = Nein)
064	quantity cartons	O	n15		Number of Cartons in the Shipment	Anzahl Packstücke
065	shipment flag	O	an1	Y/N	Shipment Flag	Versendbar Kennzeichen (J = Ja; N = Nein)
066	regular delivery time in days	O	n3	98	regular delivery time in days (all days, including Sundays)	Reguläre Lieferzeit in Tagen gemeint sind "Kalendertage, inkl. Sonntag"

Section price information

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
067	UVPE	O	n15	recommended retail price; The currency EUR (NTG-P-069) is used for this price.	Recommended Retail Price	UVPE

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

068	VAT rate	O	n5	VAT rate valid	Tax Rate	MwSt.-Satz (beim Import der VEDES Master Data werden die SAP-Codes akzeptiert und wie folgt umgeschrieben: für DE: 0 = keine Steuer --> es wird nichts übernommen 1 = volle Steuer --> wird zu 19% MwSt. 2 = ermäßigte Steuer --> wird zu 7% MwSt. für AT: 0 = keine Steuer --> es wird nichts übernommen 1 = volle Steuer --> wird zu 20% MwSt.
069	currency	O	an3	currency (see codelist)	Currency	Währung
070	price fixing	O	an1	Y/N	Price Fixing Y/N	Preisbindung (J = Ja; N = Nein) Die Preisbindung bezieht sich auf die UVPE welche in diesem Fall nicht den empfohlenen Verkaufspreis sondern den fixen Verkaufspreis pro Stück darstellt (beim Import der VEDES Master Data wird „2“ akzeptiert und als „J“ in die Datenbank geschrieben)
071	pre-labelled price	O	an10	price labelled on the goods by the supplier. This does not depend on the trader.	Labeled Price	Vorausgezeichneter Preis
072	Currency code	O	an3	Code list currency	Currency Code (not in use; please use NTG-P-069)	Währungscode (wird nicht mehr verwendet; bitte NTG-P-069 verwenden)
073	Release date	O	an10	available from: dd.mm.yyyy	First Release Date	Datum Veröffentlichung (DD.MM.JJJJ – 20.05.2015)
074	item available from	O	an10	date: dd.mm.yyyy	First Availability	Artikel lieferbar ab (DD.MM.JJJJ – 20.05.2015)
075	item available until	O	an10	date: dd.mm.yyyy	Last Availability	Artikel lieferbar bis (DD.MM.JJJJ – 20.05.2015)
076	list price	O	n18	list price (please do not add any discount on this price!); The currency EUR (NTG-P-069) is used for this price.	list price	Listenpreis

Section item attributes

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
077	sex (target group)	O	an1	m = male, w = female, u = unisex	Sex (target group)	Geschlecht (der Zielgruppe) m = männlich w = weiblich u = unisex
078	age rating	O	an3	e.g. not for children under age 3	Age Rating	Altersfreigabe
079	recommended minimum age	O	n4	Unit in NTG-P-0192	Recommended Minimum Age	Empfohlenes Mindestalter Einheit in Feld NTG-P-192

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

080	recommended maximum age	O	n4	Unit in NTG-P-193	Recommended Maximum Age	Empfohlenes Höchstalter Einheit in Feld NTG-P-193
081	number of players minimum	O	n15	2	Number of Players minimum	Anzahl Spieler min.
082	number of players maximum	O	n3	8	Number of Players maximum	Anzahl Spieler max.
083	duration	O	an35	60 minutes	Duration	Spieldauer
084	number of pieces (e.g. puzzles)	O	n35	5000	number of pieces (e.g. puzzles) (not in use)	Anzahl Teile (z.B. Puzzle) (wird nicht mehr verwendet; siehe NTG-P-273 und NTG-P-274)
085	minimum weight child (in KG)	O	n3	12	Minimum Weight Child (in KG)	Mindestgewicht Kind (in KG)
086	maximum weight child (in KG)	O	n3	75	Maximum Weight Child (in KG)	Maximales Gewicht Kind (in KG)
087	scale	O	an35	Bsp.:1:250 <i>indicates the scale of different products, e.g. model planes, free text</i>	Scale	Maßstab
088	colors	O	an100	"grey flecked, green" several colors separated by comma	Color	Farben
089	HTS code	O	n11	49030000	HTS Code	Zolltarif-Nr.
090	Licence	O	an1000	FC Bayern	Licence	Lizenz
091	clothing size	O	an35	36; S;	clothing size (Changed in August 2020, before: size)	Konfektionsgröße (Geändert im August 2020, vorher: Größe)
092	Assortment description	O	an35		Assortment Description	Sortimentsbeschreibung
093	trade mark/ copyright	O	an35	<i>free text on the owner of the copyright</i>	Trade Mark / Copyright	Warenzeichen / Copyright
094	Collection name	O	an35			Kollektionsname
095	DVD Region Code	O	an3	code list_DVD Region Code	DVD Region Code	DVD Region Code
096	Publisher	O	an35		Publisher	Herausgeber / Verleger
097	Country of Origin	O	an2	Code list_countries	Country of Origin	Ursprungsland (Codeliste Länder)
098	material code	O	n15	4711	Material Code	Materialcode
099	material description	O	an250	fabric	Material Description	Materialbezeichnung
100	series code	O	n15	2145	Series Code	Seriencode
101	series description	O	an35	Dallas	Series Description	Serienbezeichnung
102	Sales PGM code	O	n15	1157	Sales PGM Code	Vertriebsprogrammcode
103	Sales PGM description	O	an35	Aclimat general program	Sales PGM Description	Vertriebsprogrammbezeichnung
104	ICTI Flag	O	an1	Y/N „CARE (Caring, Awareness, Responsible, Ethical) Process is the International Council of Toy Industries' (ICTI) program to promote ethical manufacturing“	ICTI Flag Y/N	Kennzeichen ICTI (J = Ja; N = Nein)

Section technical attributes

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
105	battery required	O	an1	Y/N, further batterie fields in NTG-P-182	Battery required	Batterie erforderlich (J = Ja; N = Nein) weitere Batterien ab Feld: NTG-P-182
106	battery included	O	an1	Y/N	Battery included	Batterie enthalten (J = Ja; N = Nein)
107	number of batteries included	O	n15	3	Number of batteries included	Anzahl der enthaltenen Batterien
108	number of batteries required	O	n15	3	Number of batteries required	Anzahl der benötigten Batterien
109	battery description	O	an35	E Block	Battery Description	Batterie Beschreibung 1
110	battery ANSI Code1	O	an7	Code list_Batteries ANSI C18 Format, z.B. „14A“ Battery code as IEC, ANSI or Common!!!	Battery ANSI Code	Batterie Format/Code 1 (Codeliste Batterien)
111	battery weight1	O	n18	battery weight in g	Battery Weight	Batterie Gewicht 1

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

112	rechargeable	O	an1	Y/N	Rechargeable Y/N	Wiederaufladbar 1 (J = Ja; N = Nein)
113	electric waste yes/no	O	an1	Y/N	WEEE Y/N	Elektroschrott (J = Ja; N = Nein)
114	WEEE dangerous goods	O	an1	Y/N	WEEE Dangerous Goods Y/N	WEEE Gefahrgut (J = Ja; N = Nein)
115	WEEE obligation	O	an1	Y/N	WEEE obligation	WEEE Pflicht
116	WEEE device code, country code	O	n3	1	WEEE Device Country Code	WEEE Gerätecode Ländercode
117	WEEE country code	O	an3	GER, AUT, CH	WEEECountry Code <i>(not in use)</i>	WEEE Länderkürzel <i>(wird nicht mehr verwendet, da globale Import-Einstellung)</i>
118	WEEE device category	O	n15	10, 20, 30	WEEE Category	WEEE Geräte Kategorie
119	WEEE category type	O	n15	10	WEEE Category Type	WEEE Kategorie Type
120	WEEE category description	O	an35	large devices	WEEE Category Type Description	WEEE Beschreibung Kategorie
121	Dangerous goods code Code	O	an7	Code list_dangerous goods key	Dangerous Good Code	Gefahrgut Code
122	VOC	O	an1	Y/N Labelling of the VOC-Emission class (VOC = Volatile Organic Compound z.B. solvents, additives, plasticizer)	VOC <i>(not in use)</i>	VOC (J = Ja N = Nein) <i>(wird nicht mehr verwendet)</i>
123	VOC (mg)	O	n15	150	VOC (mg)	VOC (mg)
124	VOC (%)	O	n15	20	VOC (%)	VOC (%)
125	Eco Label	O	an35	Blauer Engel (blue angel)	Award	Ökosiegel
126	CE - Flag	O	an1	Y/N	CE - Flag Y/N	CE – Kennzeichnung (J = Ja; N = Nein)
127	CE - regulation	O	an35	e.g. regulation 2009/48/EU and/or the indication that a flag is not necessary	CE - Regulation	CE - Richtlinie
128	TÜV valid until	O	an10	date dd.mm.yyyy	Technical Control Board Valid-to	TÜV Gültig Bis (DD.MM.JJJJ - 20.05.2015)
129	TÜV technical control board	O	an35	TÜV South	Technical Control Board	TÜV Prüfstelle
130	GS valid until	O	an10	date dd.mm.yyyy	GS valid until	GS Gültig Bis (DD.MM.JJJJ – 20.05.2015)
131	GS control board	O	an35	LGA Nuremberg	GS	GS Prüfstelle
132	MHD identification	O	n15	residual term in days (If the article has a date "best before", then please enter "365".)	Minimum Durability	MHD Kennzeichnung (Wenn der Artikel eine Kennzeichnung mit Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum hat, dann bitte "365" eintragen. - kommt von der VEDES)
133	Warranty/Guarantee	O	an35	24 months	Warranty/Guaranty	Garantie
134	green dot	O	an1	Y/N	Green Dot Y/N	Kennzeichen Grüner Punkt (J = Ja; N = Nein)
135	safety instructions	O	an200		Safety Instructions	Sicherheitsinformationen
136	warnings	O	an5000		Warning Instructions	Warnhinweis

Section information on textiles

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
137	textile identification	O	an35	e.g. 100 % cotton, max. 5 descending percent order	Description (e.g. 100% Cotton)	Textilkennzeichnung
138	care label	O	an35	wash, iron, dry et cetera	Care Label	Pflegekennzeichnung
139	Type of packaging	O	an35	Hangtag	Packaging Type <i>(not in use; please use NTG-P-019)</i>	Verpackungsart <i>(wird nicht mehr verwendet; bitte verwenden Sie NTG-P-019)</i>
140	Design	O	an35	woven	How produced	Machart
141	textile labelling 1-5 content	O	an35	100 (according to DIN 60001-4)	textile labelling 1-5 content in percent	Textilkennzeichen 1-5 Anteil
142	textile labelling 1-5 code	O	an35	SE (according to DIN 60001-4)	textile labelling 1-5 code	Textilkennzeichen 1-5 Code

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

Section other information

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
143	ABC classificaton	O	an1	Identifier classifying a material according to its consumption value as A, B or C part according to the ABC analysis. The individual identifiers have the following meaning: A = important part, high consumption value B = less important part, medium consumption value C = relatively unimportant part, low consumption value	ABC-Classification	ABC-Kennzeichen A = hoher Verbrauchswert B = mittlerer Verbrauchswert C = geringer Verbrauchswert
144	Dispo flag	O	an3	Y/N <i>indication specific to Vedes, please clarify with Vedes how to fill in this field</i>	Dispo Flag Y/N <i>(not in use)</i>	Dispokennzeichen <i>(wird nicht mehr verwendet)</i>
145	temperature flag	O	an3	Y/N <i>indication specific to Vedes, please clarify with Vedes how to fill in this field</i>	Temperature Flag Y/N	Temperaturkennzeichnung
146	Saison	O	an35	seasonal KZ according to GS1	Season Flag	Saison
147	no label print	O	an1	Y/N <i>indication specific to Vedes, please clarify with Vedes how to fill in this field</i>	Label Y/N	kein Etikettendruck (J = Ja; N = Nein)
148	Award 1	O	an35	Stiftung Warentest	Award 1	Auszeichnungen / Award 1
149	Date award 1	O	an10	Date dd.mm.yyyy	Date Award 1	Datum Award 1 (DD.MM.JJJJ – 20.05.2015)
150	Award 2	O	an35	game of the year	Award 2	Auszeichnungen / Award 2
151	Date Award 2	O	an10	Date dd.mm.yyyy	Date Award 2	Datum Award 2 (DD.MM.JJJJ – 20.05.2015)
152	Award 3	O	an35	Online Award	Award 3	Auszeichnungen / Award 3
153	Date Award 3	O	n10	Date dd.mm.yyyy	Date Award 3	Datum Award 3 (DD.MM.JJJJ – 20.05.2015)

Section internet / catalogue

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
154	Item description of the trader	O	an35	Water pistol	Material Description	Artikelbeschreibung des Händlers
155	functional description	O	an4000	Field for functional descriptions in the following format: Foldable:yes Separate several functions with a comma: Foldable:yes,I-Size:yes	Functional Description	Funktionsbeschreibung
156	B2C text (final consumer)	O	an4000	B2C online text (maximum text length including all technical data) – please don't fill in special characters and information about display content (if article is concerned)	B2C text (final consumer) <i>(Changed in August 2020, before: basic data text)</i>	B2C Text (Endverbraucher) <i>(Geändert im August 202, vorher: Langtext: Grunddatentext)</i>
157	Long text : sales text	O	an4000	advertising material text for catalogue (medium length)	Marketing Text	Langtext: Vertriebstext
158	Long text: inspection text	O	an3000	b2b text with all information about the article (including information about display or sorting; please don't fill in special characters	Quality Inspection Text (b2b text)	Langtext: Prüftext (für den Großhandel; b2b Text)
159	Text language	O	an3	ISO Code list	Language of Text <i>(not in use)</i>	Sprache des Textes <i>(wird nicht mehr verwendet, da globale Import-Einstellung)</i>
160	items in online portals	O	an200	such as Shopbuilder, xplace for example, ...	Material in Online Portals	Artikel in Onlineportalen
161	name of the image files: unpacked product	O	an1000	format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png	name of the image files: unpacked product (used for standard image preview in NTG portal)	Namen der Bilddateien: ausgepackter Artikel (wird standardmäßig für Bildvorschau im NTG-Portal verwendet)

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

Section international attributes

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
162	language flag for all texts	O	an3	ISO Code	Language for all texts (Changed in August 2020, before: country code)	Sprachkennzeichen für sämtl. Texte (Geändert im August 2020, vorher: Länderkennung)
163	VAT rate	O	an17	FullTax, ReducedTax, FreeTax	Tax rate for (not in use; please use NTG-P-068)	MwSt.-Satz (wird nicht mehr verwendet; bitte das andere Feld für Mwst. benutzen (NTG-P-068))
164	ready for sale	O	an17	Y/N restriction from trade mark law	Restricted Y/N	verkaufsfähig (J = Ja / N = Nein)
165	Language version service manuals	O	an500	„CZ,DE,IT“ separated by comma ISO Code list --> Please use code list COUNTRIES!!!	Language Codes Manual	Sprachversion Gebrauchs- anweisungen (beim Import der VEDES Master Data werden die „.“ als „.“ in die Datenbank geschrieben)
166	language version warnings	O	an200	„CZ,DE,IT“ separated by comma ISO Code list --> Please use code list COUNTRIES!!!	Language Codes Warnings	Sprachversion Warnhinweise (beim Import der VEDES Master Data werden die „.“ als „.“ in die Datenbank geschrieben)
167	quantity per pallet layer	O	n15	Quantity of the article (in the outer box), which fit on a pallet layer	quantity per pallet layer	Stück auf Palettenlage
168	name of the image files: perspective packaging / 3D	O	an1000	More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp	name of the image files: Perspective packaging / 3D	Namen der Bilddateien: Verpackung perspektivisch / 3D
169	name of the image files: Front view of packaging / planogram view / 2D	O	an1000	More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp	name of the image files: front view of packaging / planogram view / 2D	Namen der Bilddateien: Frontansicht / Planogrammsicht / 2D
170	name of the image files: product and packaging on a picture	O	an1000	More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp	name of the image files: Product and packaging on a picture	Namen der Bilddateien: Artikel und Verpackung auf einem Bild
171	name of the image files: display image	O	an1000	More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp	name of the image files: display image	Namen der Bilddateien: Displayabbildung
172	name of the image files: product with person / child	O	an1000	More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp	name of the image files: product with person / child	Namen der Bilddateien: Stimmungsbild mit Person / Kind
173	name of the image files: product with environment (without person / child)	O	an1000	More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp	name of the image files: product with environment (without person / child)	Namen der Bilddateien: Stimmungsbild ohne Personen / Action- / Umgebungsbild

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

174	name of the image files: rear view of packaging (2D or 3D)	O	an1000	format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png	name of the image files: rear view of packaging (2D or 3D)	Namen der Bilddateien: Verpackungsrückseite (2D oder 3D)
175	name of the media file: company logo	O	an500	format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png	name of the media file: company logo	Name der Mediendatei: Firmenlogo
176	name of the media file: brand logo	O	an500	format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png	name of the media file: brand logo	Name der Mediendatei: Markenlogo
177	name of the media file: license logo	O	an500	format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png	name of the media file: license logo	Name der Mediendatei: Lizenzlogo
178	name of the pdf file: product specification sheet	O	an500	format: pdf	name of the pdf file: product specification sheet	Name der PDF-Datei: Produktdatenblatt
179	name of the pdf file: instruction manual	O	an500	format: pdf	name of the pdf file: instruction manual	Name der PDF-Datei: Bedienungs- / Aufbauanleitung
180	name of the pdf file: material safety data sheet	O	an500	format: pdf	name of the pdf file: material safety data sheet	Name der PDF-Datei: Sicherheitsdatenblatt
181	Link /URL media		an200		Link /URL media (not in use)	Link / URL Medien (wird nicht mehr verwendet)
182	battery description 2	O	an35	battery 2	battery description 2	Batterie Beschreibung 2
183	battery format / code 2	O	an7	Code list_Batteries ANSI C18 Format, z.B. „14A“ Battery code as IEC, ANSI or Common!!!	battery format / code 2	Batterie Format/Code 2 (Codeliste Batterien)
184	battery weight 2	O	n18		battery weight 2	Batterie Gewicht 2
185	battery rechargeable 2	O	an1	Y/N	battery rechargeable 2	Wiederaufladbar 2 (J = Ja; N = Nein)
186	swallowable magnets	O	an1	Y/N	swallowable magnets	verschluckbare Magnete (J = Ja; N = Nein)
187	WEEE share in grams	O	n18	in grams	WEEE share in grams (Changed in August 2020, before: electric waste share)	WEEE Anteil in Gramm (Geändert im August 2020, vorher: Elektroschrotanteil in Gramm)
188	alternative article number	O	an35		alternative article number	Alternative Artikelnummer
189	reference value	O	n15		reference value	Bezugsgröße
190	power efficiency classification: lamps		an35	allowed value: L,	power efficiency classification: lamps (not in use)	Energieeffizienzklassifizierung: Lampen und Leuchtmittel Erlaubter Wert: L (wird nicht mehr verwendet)
191	power efficiency classification: power efficiency category	O	an4	allowed values: A+++, A++, A+, A, b, c ...	power efficiency classification: power efficiency category	Energieeffizienz-klassifizierung: Energieeffizienzklasse Erlaubte Werte: A+++, A++, A+, A, B, C, D, E

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

192	unit of recommended minimum age	O	an6	allowed values: Tage(days), Monate(month), Jahre(years)	unit of recommended minimum age	Empfohlenes Mindestalter Einheit Erlaubte Werte: Tage, Monate, Jahre (beim Import der VEDES Master Data werden die Angaben "M" bzw. "m" als "Monat" in die Datenbank geschrieben)
193	unit of recommended maximum age	O	an6	allowed values: Tage(days), Monate(month), Jahre(years)	unit of recommended maximum age	Empfohlenes Höchstalter Einheit Erlaubte Werte: Tage, Monate, Jahre
194	saleable for	O	an200	„CZ,DE,IT“ separated by comma ISO Code list --> Please use code list COUNTRIES!!!	saleable for	Verkaufsfähig für
195	label	O	an35		label	Label
196	average delivery time (days)	O	an3	Days	average delivery time (days) (working days Monday to Friday)	Durchschnittliche Lieferzeit in WT meint die Werktage Mo-Fr
197	charged freight costs	O	an15		charged freight costs	Berechnete Frachtkosten
198	distribution by	O	an35	allowed values: Spedition(dispatch), Paket(packet)	distribution by	Versand per Spedition oder Paket Erlaubte Werte: Spedition, Paket
199	palette measurement length	O	n18		palette measurement length	Palettenmaß Länge
200	palette measurement height	O	n18		palette measurement height	Palettenmaß Höhe
201	palette measurement width	O	n18		palette measurement width	Palettenmaß Breite
202	languages at the packaging	O	an200	allowed values: please note code list „languages“	languages at the packaging	Sprachen auf der Verpackung Erlaubte Werte: Codeliste Sprache beachten
203	article description for Busch data Max. length = 29 letters	O	an29	test article description 123	article description for Busch data Max. length = 29 letters	Artikeldaten-Bezeichnung BuschData Erlaubte Textlänge = 29 Zeichen
204	carrying capacity max.	O	n18	120	carrying capacity max. (May 2019: the unit can now be found in NTG-P-272)	Tragleistung max. (Mai 2019: Die Einheit finden Sie nun in NTG-P-272)
205	diameter	O	n18	200	diameter	Durchmesser
206	function light (J = Yes N = No)	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	function light (J = Yes N = No)	Funktion Licht J/N
207	function sound (J = Yes N = No)	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	function sound (J = Yes N = No)	Funktion Sound J/N
208	function music (J = Yes N = No)	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	function music (J = Yes N = No)	Funktion Musik J/N
209	content / amount of pieces (puzzle)	O	n18	500	content / amount of pieces (puzzle) (not in use)	Inhalt / Anzahl Teile (Puzzle) (wird nicht mehr verwendet)
210	product mode	O	an35	1 – new / neu 2 – delete / zu löschen 3 – update / geändert 4 – invisible / deaktiviert (5) – unchanged / Ohne Änderung	product mode	Status des Artikels (beim Import der VEDES Master Data wird "keine Aktivität" als "deaktiviert" in die Datenbank geschrieben)

The following fields were added October 2017. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
211	power efficiency classification existing	O	an3	J = Yes; N = No	power efficiency classification existing	Energieeffizienzklassifizierung: Energieeffizienzklasse vorhanden
212	age rating unit	O	an6	(Month, Year // Monate, Jahre)	age rating unit	Altersfreigabe Einheit
213	diameter unit	O	an3	please check out the codelist für units	diameter unit	Durchmesser Einheit
214	outer carton unit l/w/h	O	an3	please check out the codelist für units	outer carton unit l/w/h	Einheit zu Umkarton L/B/H (beim Import der VEDES Master Data wird „cm“ akzeptiert und als „CMT“ in die Datenbank geschrieben)
215	palette measurement unit l/w/h	O	an3	please check out the codelist für units	palette measurement unit l/w/h	Einheit zu Palettenmaß L/B/H

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

216	GTIN outer carton (retail trade)	O	n14	GTIN of the producer outer carton (to retailers) // EAN des Herstellerumkartons (an Einzelhandel)	GTIN outer carton (retail trade)	EAN-Nummer des Umkartons an EH
217	sales unit VEDES whole sale in pieces	O	n6	this field is special for VEDES company (this field information will only forwarded to VEDES, no other company!)	sales unit VEDES whole sale in pieces (not in use; please use NTG-P-011)	Verkaufseinheit an VEDES Großhandel in Stück (wird nicht mehr verwendet; bitte nutzen Sie NTG-P-011)
218	Sale from B2B	O	an10	date from which the article may be sold to retailers (format: dd.mm.yyyy)	Sale from B2B	Verkauf ab B2B
219	Sale from	O	an10	first delivery date to retailers (format: dd.mm.yyyy)	Sale from	Verkauf ab
220	Advertisement from ab B2C	O	an10	date from when the article may be displayed on B2C web pages, but has not yet been approved for the end user's order (format: dd.mm.yyyy)	Advertisement from ab B2C	Anzeige ab B2C
221	Sale from B2C (Street Date)	O	an10	date from which the article may be sold to the final consumer (format: dd.mm.yyyy)	Sale from B2C (Street Date)	Verkauf ab B2C (Street Date)
222	GRS number	O	an35	for batteries, if provided with the product	GRS number	GRS-Nummer
223	WEEE registration number	O	an12		WEEE registration number	WEEE-Reg.-Nr (Angabe der WEEE-Nummer, wenn relevant)
224	GGVS article (dangerous goods)	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	GGVS article (GGVS = dangerous goods regulation road; The query J / N means whether an article is subject to this regulation)	GGVS Artikel (GGVS = Gefahrgutverordnung Straße; Die Abfrage J/N meint, ob ein Artikel dieser Verordnung unterliegt.)
225	Article sorted: number of variants	O	n6		Article sorted: Number of variants	Artikel sortiert: Anzahl der Varianten
226	Article description B2C (end customer)	O	an250	consumer-oriented name of the article (manufacturer, brand, manufacturer article number)	Article description B2C (end customer)	Artikelbezeichnung B2C (Endverbraucher)
227	legal line	O	an1000	contractually mandatory text label on the article (e.g., xxx is a registered trademark of ...)	legal line	Legal Line
228	Product has retail price	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	Product has retail price	Ware ist Preisausgezeichnet
229	euro holes	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	euro holes	Eurolochung
230	Technical attributes (electronic, chemical et cetera)	O	an10	date on which the certification was awarded (format: DD.MM.YYYY)	TÜV date (certification)	Datum der TÜV Prüfung
231	construction measurement length	O	n18	construction dimension of the unpacked, assembled article (e.g., game kitchens, shopping malls, trampolines)	construction measurement length	Aufbaumaß Länge
232	construction measurement width	O	n18		construction measurement width	Aufbaumaß Breite
233	construction measurement height	O	n18		construction measurement height	Aufbaumaß Höhe
234	construction measurement unit	O	an3	please check out the codelist für units	construction measurement unit l/w/h	Aufbaumaß Einheit
235	presentation measurement length	O	n18	size of the article in the sales rack, use for module planning (sales packaging or sales display)	presentation measurement length	Präsentationmaß Länge
236	presentation measurement width	O	n18		presentation measurement width	Präsentationmaß Breite
237	presentation measurement height	O	n18		presentation measurement height	Präsentationmaß Höhe
238	presentation measurement unit	O	an3	please check out the codelist für units	presentation measurement unit	Präsentationmaß Einheit
239	total quantity of the article on the palette	O	n15		total quantity of the article on the palette (not in use)	Gesamtmenge des Artikels auf einer Palette (wird nicht mehr verwendet)
240	base price amount	O	an19	For the calculation of article basic price information according to the price regulation PangV // Zur Berechnung von Artikelgrundpreis-Informationen laut Preisangabenverordnung PangV	base price amount	Grundpreis Menge
241	base price amount unit	O	an3		base price amount unit	Grundpreis Mengeneinheit
242	b2c brand	O	an2000	the brand name a customer would search for in the internet	b2c brand	b2c Marke

The following fields were added August 2018. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
243	MSRP valid from	O	an10	MSRP = manufacturer's suggested retail price	MSRP valid from (DD.MM.YYYY)	UVPE gültig ab (DD.MM.YYYY)
244	MSRP valid until	O	an10	MSRP = manufacturer's suggested retail price	MSRP valid until (DD.MM.YYYY)	UVPE gültig bis (DD.MM.YYYY)

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

245	price fixing periode valid from	O	an10		price fixing periode valid from (DD.MM.YYYY)	Preisbindungszeitraum gültig ab (DD.MM.YYYY)
246	price fixing periode valid until	O	an10		price fixing periode valid until (DD.MM.YYYY)	Preisbindungszeitraum gültig bis (DD.MM.YYYY)
247	battery description3	O	an35		battery description3	Batterie Beschreibung 3
248	battery format/code3	O	an7		battery format/code3	Batterie Format/Code 3
249	battery weight3	O	an18	Code list_Batteries ANSI C18 Format, z.B. „14A“ Battery code as IEC, ANSI or Common!!!	battery weight3	Batterie Gewicht 3 (Codeliste Batterien)
250	battery rechargeable3	O	n1	J = Yes; N = No	battery rechargeable3	Wiederaufladbar 3
251	MSRP Austria (AT)	O	an10	MSRP = manufacturer's suggested retail price; The currency EUR (NTG-P-069) is used for this price.	MSRP Austria (AT)	UVPE / LVP AT
252	MSRP Switzerland (CH)	O	an10	MSRP = manufacturer's suggested retail price; The currency CHF is automatically set in the background for this price.	MSRP Switzerland (CH)	UVPE / LVP CH

The following fields were added January 2019. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
253	article CLP relevant	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	article CLP relevant	Artikel CLP relevant
254	signal word	O	an7	Use the word „Achtung“ (= attention) or „Gefahr“ (= danger)	signal word	Signalwort (Wahl zwischen "Achtung" und "Gefahr")
255	danger warnings	O	an1000	J = Yes; N = No	danger warnings	Gefahrenhinweise
256	heat exchanger	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	heat exchanger	Wärmeüberträger
257	small device < 50cm	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	small device < 50cm	Kleingeräte < 50cm
258	small device < 50cm incl. lamp (e.g. LED)	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	small device < 50cm incl. lamp (e.g. LED)	Kleingeräte < 50cm inkl. Lampe (z.B. LED)
259	small device < 50cm incl. gas discharge lamp	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	small device < 50cm incl. gas discharge lamp	Kleingeräte < 50cm inkl. Gasentladungslampe
260	big device > 50cm	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	big device > 50cm	Großgeräte > 50cm
261	big device > 50cm incl. lamp (e.g. LED)	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	big device > 50cm incl. lamp (e.g. LED)	Großgeräte > 50cm inkl. Lampe (z.B. LED)
262	big device > 50cm incl. gas discharge lamp	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	big device > 50cm incl. gas discharge lamp	Großgeräte > 50cm inkl. Gasentladungslampe
263	fluorescent lamp	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	fluorescent lamp	Leuchtstofflampe
264	LED-lamp	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	LED-lamp	LED-Lampen
265	screens and monitors > 100cm2	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	screens and monitors > 100cm2	Bildschirme und Monitore > 100cm2
266	IT device < 50m	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	IT device < 50m	IT Gerät < 50m
267	photovoltaics < 50cm	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	photovoltaics < 50cm	Photovoltaik < 50cm
268	photovoltaics > 50cm	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	photovoltaics > 50cm	Photovoltaik > 50cm
269	warning note available	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	warning note available	Warnhinweis vorhanden
270	age rating required	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	age rating required	Altersfreigabe notwendig
271	base price required	O	an1	J = Yes; N = No	base price required	Grundpreisangabe notwendig

The following fields were added May 2019. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
272	unit to carrying capacity max.	O	an3		unit to carrying capacity max.	Einheit zu Tragleistung max.
273	content / number of parts	O	n5		content / number of parts	Inhalt / Anzahl Teile

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

274	unit to content / number of parts	O	an10	allowed units are: - PCE = Stück (pieces) - PR = Paar (pair) - PRT = Paket(Teile) (packages) - MGM = Milligramm (milligram) - GRM = Gramm (gram) - KGM = Kilogramm (kilogram) - MLT = Milliliter (milliliter) - LTR = Liter (liter) It's allowed to use the full German word instead of the three letters contraction.	unit to content / number of parts	Inhalt / Anzahl Teile Einheit
275	USK	O	an6	e.g. „USK 18“	USK	USK
276	FSK	O	an6	e.g. „FSK 6“	FSK	FSK
277	ball size in inches	O	n5		ball size in inches	Ballgröße in Zoll
278	bicycle size in inches	O	n2		bicycle size in inches	Fahrradgröße in Zoll
279	rolling bearings (ball bearings)	O	an10	e.g. for inline skates „ABEC 5“; scooter	rolling bearings (ball bearings)	Walzlager (Kugellager)
280	ready to run	O	an1	Use the product immediately, after it was unpacked. Or maybe you have to use batteries, etc.; J = Yes; N = No;	ready to run	Ready to run
281	frequency incl. unit	O	an10	e.g. „22 MHz“	frequency incl. unit	Frequenz inkl. Einheit
282	number of channels	O	n3	e.g. drones, radios	number of channels	Anzahl Kanäle
283	speed in km/h	O	n5	e.g. speed of cars running racing tracks	speed in km/h	Geschwindigkeit in km/h
284	track length in meters	O	n5	e.g. length of car racing tracks	track length in meters	Streckenlänge in Meter
285	range in meters	O	n5	e.g. in remote control; radios; baby monitors	range in meters	Reichweite in Meter
286	spraying distance (up to) in meters	O	n5	for water spray guns	spraying distance (up to) in meters	Spritzweite (bis zu) in Meter
287	number of pages	O	n4	for books only	number of pages	Anzahl Seiten
288	cover	O	an35	for books only	cover	Einband / Cover
289	Antolin	O	an1	for books only; J = Yes; N = No	Antolin	Antolin
290	UN number (substance number)	O	n12	An identification number that is specified for all hazardous substances that are simultaneously classified as dangerous goods. It is the lower number on the orange warning signs attached to all dangerous goods transports and describes the composition (type) of the transported goods.	UN number (substance number)	UN-Nummer (Stoffnummer)

The following fields were added Juli 2019. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
291	dropshipment price	O	n15	price for dropshipment	dropshipment price	Dropshipment Preis

The following fields were added October 2019. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
292	SEO / tags	O	an1000		SEO / tags	SEO / Schlagwörter
293	name of the image files: other images, that do not fit the previous image types	O	an4000	format: jpg, jpeg, png, gif, tif, tiff, bmp More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.png	name of the image files: other images, that do not fit the previous image types (for example, function view, detail shot, etc.)	Namen der Bilddateien: sonstige Bilder, die nicht auf die vorherigen Bildtypen passen (z.B. Funktionsansicht, Detail-Shot etc.)
294	name of the image files: 360 ° image of the article	O	an500	format: jpg, png More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. filename_1.jpg, filename2_1.jpg	name of the image files: 360 ° image of the article	Namen der Bilddateien: 360 ° Bild des Artikels
295	name of the media files: video	O	an1000	format: mp4, mov, avi, wav, wma, mpg, swf, wmv More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. video1.mp4, video2.mp4	name of the media files: video	Namen der Mediendateien: Video

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

296	name of the media files: audio	O	an500	format: mp3 More than one image file name can be written in the field. Please use comma for separating the file names e.g. audio1.mp3, audio2.mp3	name of the media files: audio	Namen der Mediendateien: Audio
-----	--------------------------------	---	-------	--	--------------------------------	--------------------------------

The following fields were added May 2020. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
297	Bullet Point 1	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 1	Bullet Point 1
298	Bullet Point 2	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 2	Bullet Point 2
299	Bullet Point 3	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 3	Bullet Point 3
300	Bullet Point 4	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 4	Bullet Point 4
301	Bullet Point 5	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 5	Bullet Point 5
302	Bullet Point 6	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 6	Bullet Point 6
303	Bullet Point 7	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 7	Bullet Point 7
304	Bullet Point 8	O	an300	This field is intended for product highlights or special short information about a product in the form of an enumeration.	Bullet Point 8	Bullet Point 8

The following fields were added August 2020. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
305	track	O	an6	This field is used to specify the track gauge for model railways. Allowed values are: Z, N, TT, H0, 0, I, II(G)	track	Spur
306	epoch	O	an4	This field is used to specify the epoch for model railways. Allowed values are I, II, III, IV, V, VI, VII and VIII	epoch	Epoche
307	net price valid from	O	an10	Date from when the net price comes into effect.	net price valid from DD.MM.YYYY	Listenpreis gültig ab DD.MM.YYYY
308	unit for battery weight 1-3	O	an3	Unit for battery weight 1-3 in NTG fields NTG-P-111, NTG-P-184 and NTG-P-249	unit for battery weight 1-3	Batteriegewicht 1-3 / Einheit
309	batteries exchangeable	O	an1	This field is used to specify if the batteries in this product are exchangeable. Allowed values are: J= Yes N= No	batteries exchangeable	Batterien austauschbar
310	Media valid until	O	an10	Date until which media data belonging to the article, such as pictures or videos, are valid. The date must be formatted as follows: DD.MM.YYYY	Media valid until DD.MM.YYYY	Medien gültig bis DD.MM.YYYY
311	Expected date of release	O	an10	Expected date of release must be formatted as follows: DD.MM.YYYY	Expected date of release DD.MM.YYYY	Voraussichtliches Datum der Veröffentlichung (DD.MM.YYYY)
312	Attribute group key	O	n15	Product group key for the classification of the products. Only values defined by NTG are allowed.	Attribute group key	Attributgruppenschlüssel
313	Status code for BuschData	O	an1	Status code for BuschData	Status code for BuschData	Artikelstatus für BuschData
314	Discount group for BuschDat	O	an1	Discount group for BuschData	Discount group for BuschData	Rabattgruppe für BuschData
315	Description of the model	O	an6000	This text serves to describe the original that the model is based on.	Description of the model	Vorbildtext

The following fields were added November 2020. For easy reading we list up the fields without sorting in the sections.

NTG: Artikeldaten Feldbeschreibung / Product data field description (Status: 11 / 2020)

NTG-P-	field name	mandatory/ optional	format	content / example	English	Deutsch
316	Contents (cosmetics)	O	an2500	This field is intended for the declaration of cosmetic ingredients. Separate values with commas.	Contents (cosmetics)	Inhaltsstoffe (Kosmetik)
317	Ingredients (food)	O	an2500	This field is intended for specifying food ingredients. Separate values with commas.	Ingredients (food)	Zutaten (Lebensmittel)